Practical Rheology
LCR 7001 Capillary Rheometer
Azadeh Farahanchi
Rheological Scientist
38 Forge Parkway, Franklin, MA 02038
Tel: 508.541.9582
Cell: 774.287.2366

LCR Dies Information
Proprietary & Confidential 76
LCR Die Part Number Code
Formula for die part number:
ADDD-LL
where
 A: entry angle
(W=60°, Y=90°, X=120°, Z=180°)
 DDD: diameter in inches×10000
 LL: length to diameter ratio
Proprietary & Confidential 77
Die Diameter
D: 1 mm D: 0.38 mm
 Smaller diameter produces higher shear rates.
 Larger diameter causes less elastic deformation applied
at the entrance of the die.
 larger diameter cause less entrance pressure drop, less
die swell, less extensional deformation, and less slippage.
 For calculation of wall slip velocity at least 2 dies with
different diameters (same L/D) are required.Die Diameter (mm) Max shear rate (1/s)
0.38 142000
0.75 18700
1.00 7900
1.50 2300
2.00 980
Proprietary & Confidential
78
L: 20 mmL: 1 mm L: 10 mm
Die Length
 The portion of fully developed flow in compare with
entrance region increases with increasing the die length
 The percent error produced by entrance region is less with
longer die.
 Short die for measuring elastic deformation (e.g. die swell,
slippage) and long die for measuring shear viscosity.
 Noisy reading from short die at very low shear rates
 For calculation of entrance pressure (Bagley correction)
and extensional viscosity, at least 2 dies with different L/D
ratio (same diameter) are required.
79
Die Entrance Angle
Flow pattern at the entrance to
a die with a flat entrance (180°)
 Entrance angle has effect on flow patterns at the
entrance to the capillary die.
 Lower angle causes smoother flow, less vortex flow,
and less energy consumption at the die entrance.
 Lower angle reduces the elastic deformations (e.g. less
entrance pressure drop, extensional deformation, die
swell, melt fracture and wall slippage).
 Lower angle favors shear flow.
Stationary vortex flows
in the corner region
180°/flat 120° 90°
Z YX
Proprietary & Confidential
80
“Everything Flows”-Heraclitus
QUESTIONS ?